1	L.D. 1692		
2	Date: (Filing No. S-)		
3	ENERGY, UTILITIES AND TECHNOLOGY		
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.		
5	STATE OF MAINE		
6	SENATE		
7	131ST LEGISLATURE		
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION		
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " to S.P. 679, L.D. 1692, "An Act to Create the Guilford-Sangerville Utilities District"		
11 12 13	Amend the bill in section 1 in the 2nd and 3rd lines (page 1, lines 12 and 13 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "and existing customers of the Guilford-Sangerville Water District in the Town of Parkman,"		
14 15 16 17 18	Amend the bill in section 3 in the last line (page 1, line 27 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "10." the following: 'The district may also supply existing customers of the Guilford-Sangerville Water District in the Town of Parkman and the Town of Abbot, in the County of Piscataquis, with pure water for domestic, sanitary, manufacturing and municipal purposes.'		
19	Amend the bill by inserting after section 7 the following:		
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	'Sec. 8. Sale of property; assumption of debts. The Guilford-Sangerville Water District and the Guilford-Sangerville Sanitary District shall, in accordance with this section, sell, transfer and convey to the district by appropriate instruments of conveyance all of their plants, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges, including, without limitation, lands, buildings, waters, water rights, springs, wells, reservoirs, tanks, standpipes, mains, pumps, pipes, machinery, fixtures, hydrants, meters, services, tools, equipment, apparatus and appliances used or useful in supplying water for domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes, in consideration of the assumption by the district of all of the outstanding debts, obligations and liabilities of the Guilford-Sangerville Water District and the Guilford-Sangerville Sanitary District including, without limitation, the assumption of any outstanding bonds, notes or evidences of indebtedness of the Guilford-Sangerville Water District and the Guilford-Sangerville Sanitary District that are due on or after the date of the transfer.'		
33	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section		

34

number to read consecutively.

1	SUMMARY

2 3

This amendment provides that the existing customers of the Guilford-Sangerville
Water District in the Town of Parkman and the Town of Abbot are not a part of the territory
of the Guilford-Sangerville Utilities District, but the district may continue to provide water
services to those existing customers. The amendment requires the Guilford-Sangerville
Water District and the Guilford-Sangerville Sanitary District to sell the districts' assets to
the Guilford-Sangerville Utilities District as a part of the formation of the Guilford-
Sangerville Utilities District.

Page 2 - 131LR0970(02)